. IN THE MATTER of a Proceedmg under o ‘
the Certified General Accountants Act, 2010, and the Bylaws _

~ INTHE MATTER OF Olga McCarten, a member of.
The Certified General Accountants Association of Ontario

BETWEEN:

" THE DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE OF THE CERTIFIED GENERAL
~ ACCOUNTANTS ASSOCIATION OF ONTARIO h

" Appellant .
- and -
OLGA McCARTEN
' 'ReSandent
NOTICE OF APPEAL

"THE APPELLANT appeals to the Appeal Tribunal from the decxsron of the Pr ofessnonal
Conduct Tr 1bunal dated 7 October 2011, |

'THE RELIEF SOUGHT is.as follows:

‘ 1:.' an order varying the dec1sron of the meessronal Conduct Tribunal with respect to the
" -amount of professronal liability insurance it ordered the. respondent to pay for 2008 and
2009 Speaﬂcally the appellant 1equests that the present order requiring the 1espondent
to pay $1, 000 in respect of professmnal liability i insurance for a ‘part time ptacuce be :
' teplaced w1th an order that the member pay the sum of $2 271.24 for her professwnal
practlce for the years 2008 and 2009.

T2 the appellant does not seek costs from the respondent with respect to the appeal. . -~



THE GROUNDS OF THE APPEAL are as follows:

1.  The issue on this appeal is who bears the consequences of a member fallmg 10 respond to
the Association in breach of Rules 610 and 611 of the Code of Ethtcal Prmczples and
) .. Rule.s of Conduct — the member or the Assocratlon It is submltted that the Trlbunal panel
erred in holdmg that the committee bears the burden and the member obtams the benefrt

when a member fatls to respond.

2. ' The appellent brings this appeal to correct this'misunderstanding orrnisapplication of the ,_
consequences of a breach of Rules 610 and 611 in the decision of the Professmnal |

- Conduct Trrbunal It requests that the appeal trrbunal correct the :nterpretauon of the-
panel concerning the extent of the appellant‘commlttee s obligation to either conduct an -
_investigation or cemmence a hea’ring to~obtain information from a member who hias
'refused many 1equests to respond to the demands of the commxttee for mformanon and

the consequences of a member’s repeated failure to 1esp0nd

3. Respectfully, the Association shenld be entitled to rely on members’ obliga'tions to
respond under the Code of Ethical Principles and Rules of Canduct If a membel fails to
respond to numerous requests from the discipline committee for information about her

" practice and her clients, it should be the member rather than the Assocratron who is

.penahzed for that failure to respond and to provrde assistance.

' -4 As explamed below, the impact of the Tnbunal decision as 1t “stands would requn'e the
' commrttee to conduct two hearmgs n every case where a membel has 1efused to 1esp0nd
- with’ mformatlon about their practice; or any other matter, as required by Rules 610 and
611~ on¢ hearing.to either compel the member to respond in the face of numerous
ignored lequests and to seek an order for an mvestlgatmn and then a fiirther hearing to

deal with the or dered responses.

5. ' For the reasons noted below, it is the position of the committee that it should not be
required to conduct a full investigation or start a hearing to compel a member to reply-but

should be allowed to follow the provisions for abtaining informati_on as set out in the
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Code - name]y make a request of members who dre then reqmred to respond in

complrance wrth Rules 610 and 611.

In 20Q8 and ;2009 the respondent operated a profeséional practice preparing corporaté

income tax returns and personal income tax returns for clients.

The respondent did not carry insurance for this professional practice.

” Pr‘ofessional insu'rance for the years 2008 and 2009 w.as $2,271 24. .

Upon recelpt of a complamt about her practtce on 8 October 2010 the dlsmplme

_committee asked the respondent for a list of her clients for each of the years she operated

her professronal practrce to present, along wrth the particulars of the work done for each.

_ -cltent The membe1 dld not respond

When the mformatron was not fortthmmg, the committeé wrote the membe1 agam on 21

October 2010 askmg for a response The member did not respond
o

. The comnittee sent the member a further email dated 17 December 2010 askrng that she
' ‘provrde a wtitten 1esponse about the nature and extent of her professronal practice by 21
- December 2010 and noting that she was requlred to respond by vrrtue of Rules 610 and
. 611 of the Code. The member dld not 1espond

" The committee followed up with a fu'rther email to the mernber dated 6 January 2011 for

the information.

By email dated 6 January 2011 the member advised that she present'ly had no clients, but

she refused or neglected to respond with information for the years prior to 2011,

_ The committee followed up with a telephone ca}l to the member on 10 ] anuary 2011, the

content of which it confirmed in an email and asked the member to respond. The email

noted that the respondent had given'contr'adictory information about her practice. The

" member did not respond,
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In this case; the panel benefitted the-member for her failure to respond by reducing the _

; costs of professtonal habrhty insurance f10m $2, 271.24 for a full ttme professronal
~ practice to $1 000.00 for-a part time. professmnal practtce The panel ordered this
- reduced insurance based on its fmdmg that there was 10 information before it’ about the

scope of the. member s practice.’

' In its decision the panel noted that there was no evidence about the size of the

respondent s practice and so it was “left to draw conclusions from the submnesrons and

demeanour of the member as well as the fact that the Association presented no evidence

" inthis regard..” Tt surmised that the member had a part time professional practice.

The panel also found there was. lnmted risk to the pubhc gwen the extent of the member S

_ exposure to the public in 2008 arld 2009 was unproven

- As 'noted, the ev_iden'ce was that the discipl'ine committee’hati repeatedly requested

information from the respondent about her profeesional practice and she repeatedly -

refused to provide that information.

" The. evidence (and the finding of the panel) was that the respondent had'refused or
- neglected to 1espond to the commtttee $ request for mformatxon about her p1 acttce, what
its size was; and 1efused to provide a list of clients and an outline of the services she
‘ l-pro,vlded to_thoee clients. (The complatnt noted that the 1'espondent had prepared the
- complainant’s spouse’s income tax returns for 10 years.) The panel found the respondent

-gui'l’ty of a breaeh of Rules 610 and 611 as a result of her failures to respond

In reducmg the amount of i insurance payable based on a lack of mfmmatton about the

member’s practtce, the Panel effecttvely rewarded the member for not reepondmg to the

committee’s requests for information about her practice.

- Further, it placed a very high (and costly) burden on the committee in the situation where

a member does not honour her professional and ethical obligations under the Code and

_ resoond to the committee in violation of Rules 610 and-611. The panel held that “the

Association could have chosen to conduct an investigation into the circumstances of the
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- present decision. . : ‘

practice but instead relied solely on the non-disclosure by the member and therefore was

: unaible to provide any useful information to the panel.”

Respectful]y, the committee should be able to rely on non- dnsclosule by the member and '
the member’s bleach of the Code in support of its case rather than be compelled to
i commence a hearing to either obtain an order for it conduct an mvesnganon into her

. practice or an order compellmg her to respond. She is already requlred to 1esp0nd by

virtue of her cbllgatlons under the Code.

In the cbmmitteefs view, it is inconsistent for the panel to have placed a further onus on
the cornmittee to conduct a further investigationl into the member’s pi:actice at the time as
fmdmg her in breach of her obligation to re(spond to the’ commlttee about her placuce
With such an mterpretatlon a breach of Rule 611 by a member only adds to the burden of

the comnittee to conduct a further investigation or obtam an mtenm order to do so.

- The committee should not be penalized or'put to extra expense where a member refuses

.-to respond to repeated requests made to her. The consequences of the failure to respond

should be vmted on the member rather than on the comrmttee ‘as is the case under the

+ 1

- In the pr‘ecedent's relied upon by the panel, all cases relied on the rebor;ing by the

memibers as to the size and nature of their practice. No case required the committee to go

- first to a panel for a hearing to compel the member to disclose their clients or permit an

investigation of their practice before proceeding based on the member’s response. (or lack

thereof) to the committee. There is no precedent for such an ord‘e'r.

‘ Lastly, in this case it was admitted that the member carried on a profesmonal practlce -

not a part time professnonal practlce and it is submitied that the consequences of that

fact, as set ouit in the deemed admlssmns in the request to admit served on the respondent -

-~ are bmdmg Had the member wished to assert that she had a part time professional

practice, or assert that she should pay a reduced insurance amount because she had a part

. time practice, she was obliged to disclose to the committee her clients and the nature of



the work she undertook. She refuséd or ﬁgglected to do so aﬁd; respectfully, should not

- obtain the benefit of that failure at the hearing stage.

27, In presuming that the Lespondent had a part time pr actice and reducmg the insurance
. costs accordingly, the panel allowed the 1espondent to beneflt from her fallure o respond

 to the Assocxatton and her breaches of Rules 610 and 61 1

THE APPELLANT certifies that a transcnpt of the hearmg glvmg rise to the appeal has been

oidered. A copy of the letter ordering the transcrlpt is attached.

Date: 2 November 2011

WIRES JOLLEY LLP
Barristers and Solicitors

90 Adelaide Street West . .
Suite 200 ’
Toronto, Ontario

MS5H 3V9

KatenE. J olley
Tel: (416) 366-5006 =
Fax: (416)366-0002

Lawyers for the appellant
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